President's Secretariat

Visitors Facilitation Cell, Rashtrapati Nilayam

Instructions/Guidelines

This is for information that the Rashtrapati Nilayam is open for public visit. The Rashtrapati Nilayam, Bolarum, Secunderabad is open for visitors from Tuesday to Sunday (except on Gazetted Holidays) as per guidelines mentioned below:

- 1. Entry to the estate is only by online booking through <u>https://visit.rashtrapatibhavan.gov.in</u>
- 2. Seven pre-booked time slots are provided between 10:00 am, 11:00am, 12 pm, 1:00pm, 2:00 pm, 3:00 pm, and 4:00 pm. Entry will not be permitted after 04:00pm.
- 3. On weekends- Saturdays and Sundays, visiting timings are extended till 7 pm. Last entry will be at 6 pm.
- 4. Registration charge is Rs. 50/- per visitor for Indian citizens. The ticket charge for foreigners is Rs.250/-. Any photo ID and Passport document for foreigners has to be carried.
- 5. A group of 30 members' registration can avail 20 percent discount. Registration charges payable online, will be non-refundable and non-transferable.
- 6. On the Spot Booking is available at Visitors facilitation center, Rashtrapati Nilayam. However, provision of cash payment for ticket is not available. Online payment procedures are applicable.
- 7. Visitor entry to Rashtrapati Nilayam is through Gate No. 2. Visitors can park their vehicles in the parking area, near the Visitor Facilitation Centre, right side of the road leading from Gate no.1 to Gate no.2. Parking is free of cost.
- 8. Eatables, Pan, Gutka, and Cigarettes, single time usage of Plastic water bottles are not allowed inside the Rashtrapati Nilayam premises. Only baby food, and water bottles are allowed.
- 9. Cafeteria, child care room, visitors lounge facilities are available at Visitors Facilitation center.
- 10. Mobile Phones are allowed inside the premises except the main building.
- 11. Professional Camera/Video Camera may be allowed with special permission. Photography in the main building is prohibited.
- 12. Visitors are required to carry valid photo ID Cards.

13. The permission to visit the Rashtrapati Nilayam is subject to cancellation, as and when deemed necessary by the President's Secretariat, Rashtrapati Bhavan.

For any query and assistance related to visit, please contact the Visitors Facilitation Cell. Phone: 040-29560518, Email: manager-nilayam@rb.nic.in .